Resolution #235-2024
Contract #116-2024

PART VI
CONTRACT AGREEMENT
INDEX
SCOPE OF WORK CA-2
TIME OF COMPLETION CA-2
ISSUANCE OF WORK ORDERS CA-2
THE CONTRACT SUM CA-2
PROGRESS PAYMENTS CA-3
ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT CA-3
THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS CA-3
EXTRA WORK CA-3
SPECIFICATIONS AND DRAWINGS CA-4

CA-1



PART V1

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made on the day of , 20 , by and
between Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, acting herein called "OWNER" and
BMI LLC, doing business as a partnership located in the City of Georgetown, County of Scott, and
State of Kentucky, hereinafter called "CONTRACTOR."

WITNESSETH: That the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER in consideration of one million five
hundred fourteen thousand twenty-four Dollars and cighty-eight Cents ($1.514,024.88) quoted in
the proposal by the CONTRACTOR, dated April 3, 2024, hereby agree to commence and complete
the construction described as follows:

1. SCOPE OF WORK

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish all the materials, supplies, machinery, equipment, tools,
superintendence, labor, insurance, and other accessories and services necessary to complete the said
project in accordance with the conditions and prices stated in the Proposal, the General Conditions,
and the Special Conditions of the Contract, the Specifications and Contract Documents therefore as
prepared by Johnson Early Architects for the Valley Park Building Renovation and Expansion
project.

2. TIME OF COMPLETION

The time estimated and authorized by the OWNER for the proper execution of the Work by the
Contract, in full, is hereby fixed as three hundred fifty-one (351) calendar days to substantial
completion and fourteen (14) additional calendar days to final completion, for a total of three
hundred sixty-five (365) calendar days. The time shall begin in accordance with the Notice to
Proceed provided by OWNER.

3. ISSUANCE OF WORK ORDERS

Notice to begin Work will be given in whole or for part of the Work as determined by the OWNER
pending the availability of funds. The order of construction will be as determined after consultation
between the CONTRACTOR and the OWNER.

4. THE CONTRACT SUM

The OWNER agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR in current funds for the performance of the
Contract, as quoted in the proposal, subject to any additions and deductions, as provided therein.

S. PROGRESS PAYMENTS

The OWNER shall make payments on account of the Contract, as provided in accordance with the
General Conditions, less the aggregate of previous payments.

CA-2



6. ACCEPTANCE AND FINAL PAYMENT

Final payment shall be due within ninety (90) days after completion of the Work, provided the
Work be then fully completed and the Contract fully accepted.

Before issuance of final certificate, the CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence satisfactory to the
Owner that all payrolls, material bills, and other indebtedness connected with the Work has been
paid.

If, after the Work has been substantially completed, full completion thereof is materially delayed
through no fault of the CONTRACTOR, the OWNER shall without terminating the Contract, make
payment of the balance due for that portion of the Work fully completed and accepted. Such
payment shall be made under the terms and conditions governing final payment, except that it shall
not constitute a waiver of claims.

s THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

The Advertisement for Bids, Information for Bidders, the General Conditions, Performance and
Payment Bonds, Contract Agreement, Special Conditions, Technical Specifications, any and all
Addenda, and Proposal, Ion Wave Q&A, and Plan Drawings form the Contract, and they are fully a
part of the Contract as if hereto attached or herein repeated.

8. EXTRA WORK

The OWNER, without invalidating the Contract, may order extra work or make changes by altering,
adding to or deducting from the Work, the Contract Sum being adjusted accordingly. All such
Work shall be executed and paid for in accordance with the General Conditions, which is a part of
this Contract.

9. THE FOLLOWING IS AN ENUMERATION OF THE SPECIFICATIONS AND
DRAWINGS (CONTRACT DOCUMENTS):

SPECIFICATIONS

SECTION

CA-3



NO. TITLE

I Advertisement for Bids

i Information for Bidders

111 Form of Proposal

v General Conditions

v Special Conditions

V1 Contract Agreement

v Performance and Payment Bonds

Vil Addenda

X Technical Specifications and Drawings

IN WITNESSETH WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Contract as of the date and
year above written.

(Seal) Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

CA-4



Lexington, Kentucky

(Owner)
ATTEST:
D m e — BY: Nends) M
MM ty Councit~ MAYOR
\_Witnes$) (Title)
(Seal) B e
(Contractor)
BY: /7é/\’—\
5 v
,_M/(/\ [N MBS
U Witness) (Title)

136 Rocky  NAtors WAL Oeors-toawi kK Ho 321
(Address and Zip Code)

IMPORTANT: *Strike out any non-applicable terms.

Secretary of the Owner should attest. If the CONTRACTOR is corporation,
Secretary should attest. Give proper title of each person-executing Contract.

CA-5



Bond No. 2202217

|_of 3 Original Counterparts

PART VIl

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that

BMI LLC
(Name of CONTRACTOR)

156 Rocky Waters Way Georgetown, KY 40324
(Address of CONTRACTOR)

a Corporation . hereinafter
(Corporation, Partnership, or Individual)

called Principal, and FCCI Insurance Company
(Name of Surety)

6300 University Parkway Sarasota, FL. 34240
(Address of Surety)

hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
200 East Main Street, Third Floor
Lexington, Kentucky 40507

hereinafter called "OWNER" in the penal sum of: One Million Five Hundred Fourteen Thousand Twenty-Four & 88/100
Dollars, ($ 1,514,024.88 ), for the payment of whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs,
executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal by written agreement is entering into a Contract with OWNER
for Valley Park Building Renovation and Expansion _in  accordance ~ with ~ drawings  and
specifications prepared by: Sams & DeGough Engineers, PLLC which Contract is by reference made a part
hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the Principal shall
promptly and faithfully perform said Contract, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall
remain in full force and effect.

The Surety hereby waives notice of any alteration or extension of time made by the OWNER.
Whenever, Principal shall be, and declared by OWNER to be in default under the Contract, the OWNER

having performed OWNER’S obligations thereunder, the Surety may promptly remedy the default, or shall
promptly:

PB-2



(1) Complete the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions or

(2) Obtain a bid or bids for completing the Contract in accordance with its terms and conditions,
and upon determination by Surety of the lowest responsible bidder, or if the OWNER elects,
upon determination by the OWNER and Surety jointly of the lowest responsible bidder,
arrange for a Contract between such bidder and OWNER, and make available as Work
progresses (even though there may be a default or a succession of defaults under the Contract
or Contracts of completion arranged under this paragraph) sufficient funds to pay the cost of
completion less the balance of the Contract Price; but not exceeding, including other costs and
damages for which the Surety may be liable hereunder, the amount set forth in the first
paragraph hereof. The term "balance of the Contract Price", as used in this paragraph shall
mean the total amount payable by OWNER to Principal under the Contract and any
amendments thereto, less the amount properly paid by OWNER to Principal.

Any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of two (2) years from the date on which
final payment under the Contract falls due.

No right of action shall accrue on this bond to or for the use of any person or corporation other than the
OWNER named herein or the heirs, executors, administrators or successors of OWNER.

PB-3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in 3 each one of which shall be

(number)
deemed an original, this the 26th dayof  April ,2024
ATTEST:
BMILLC
Principal
(Principal) Secretary

BY: W (s)

Iéﬁ/Rocky Waters Way
(Address)
Georgetown, KY 40324

Witness as to Principal

(Address)
ATTEST: LY ¥ u/é%/”
(44 D /&4{,/ 6300 University Parkway
(Surety) Secre/tary Kimberly D. Rose (Address)
Sarasota, FL 34240
(SEAL)
P
‘é‘ﬁ.tness asto Sﬁgty Rachel [} Blackmore
{Address)
Leesburg, VA 20176 TITLE: Edin R. Zukanovic, Attorney-in-Fact
Surety
703-639-4007
BY: N/A

TITLE: Bond Account Manager

NOTE: The number of executed counterparts of the bond shall coincide with the number of executed
counterparts of the Contract.

PB-4



Bond No. 2202217

l of 3 Original Counterparts

PART VII

PAYMENT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT: that

BMILLC
(Name of Contractor)

156 Rocky Waters Way Georgetown, K'Y 40324
(Address of Contractor)

a Corporation . hereinafter

(Corporation, Partnership or Individual)

called Principal, and FCCI Insurance Company
(Name of Surety)

6300 University Parkway Sarasota, FL. 34240
(Address of Surety)

hereinafter called Surety, are held and firmly bound unto:

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT
200 East Main Street, Third Floor
Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Obligee, hereinafter called OWNER, for the use and benefit of claimants as hereinafter defined, in the
amount of _One Million Five Hundred Fourteen Thousand Twenty-Four & 88/100  Dollars ($1,514,024.88 )
the payment whereof Principal and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors,
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, Principal by written agreement is entering into a Contract with OWNER
for Vallev Park Building Renovation and Expansion in  accordance with  drawings and
specifications prepared by: Sams & DeGough Engineers. PLLC which Contract is by reference made a part
hereof, and is hereinafter referred to as the Contract.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that, if Principal shall promptly
make payment to all claimants as hereinafter defined for all labor and material used or reasonably required
for use in the performance of the Contract, then this obligation shall be void; otherwise it shall remain in full
force and effect, subject, however, to the following conditions.

1. A claimant is defined as one having a direct contract with the Principal or with a Subcontractor of
the Principal for labor, material, or both, used or reasonably required for use in the performance of
the Contract, labor and material being construed to include that part of water, gas, power, light, heat,
oil, gasoline, telephone service or rental of equipment directly applicable to the Contract.

PB-5



The above named Principal and Surety hereby jointly and severally agree with the OWNER that
every claimant as herein defined, who has not been paid in full before the expiration of a period of
ninety (90) days after the date on which the last of such claimant's work or labor was done or
performed, or materials were furnished by such claimant, may sue on this bond for the use of such
claimant, prosecute the suit to final judgment for such sum or sums as may be justly due claimant,
and have execution thereon. The OWNER shall not be liable for the payment of any costs or
expenses of any such suit.

No suit or action shall be commenced hereunder by any claimant:

(a) Unless claimant, other than one having a direct contract with the Principal, shall have given
written notice to any two of the following: The Principal, the OWNER, or the Surety above
named, within ninety (90) days after such claimant did or performed the last of the Work or
labor, or furnished the last of the materials for which said claim is made, stating with
substantial accuracy the amount claimed and the name of the party to whom the materials
were furnished, or for whom the Work or labor was done or performed. Such notice shall be
served by mailing the same by registered mail or certified mail, postage prepaid, in an
envelope addressed to the Principal, OWNER, or Surety, at any place where an office is
regularly maintained for the transaction of business, or served in any manner in which legal
process may be served in the state in which the aforesaid project is located, save that such
service need not be made by a public officer.

(b) After the expiration of one (1) year following the date on which Principal ceased Work on
said Contract, it being understood, however, that if any limitation embodied in this bond is
prohibited by any law controlling the construction hereof such limitation shall be deemed to
be amended so as to be equal to the minimum period of limitation permitted by such law.

(c)  Other than in a state court of competent jurisdiction in and for the county or other political
subdivision of the state in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, or in the United
States District Court for the district in which the project, or any part thereof, is situated, and
not elsewhere.

The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made in
good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of mechanics' liens which may be filed of
record against aid improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented
under and against this bond.

PB-6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument is executed in 3 counterparts, each one of
(number)
which shall be deemed an original, this the  26th day of ___ April ,2024
ATTEST:
BMI LLC
(Principal)
(Principal) Secretary
(SEAL) BY:
156 Rocky Waters Way
(Address)
Georgetown, KY 40324
(Witness to Principal)
(Address)
FCCI Insurance Company
(Surety)
ATTEST:

Sitdieske. L.~

(Surét’y) Secrétary Kimberly D. Rose

(SRALY
il
>, Samly

Blackmore

525-
(Address)
Leesburg. VA 20176

NOTE: The number of executed counterparts of the bond shall coincide with the number of executed

counterparts of the Contract.

(s)

A

BYyz
dga_-(?tifemey-in-Fact)
E —Z{ikanovic, Attomey-in-Fact

6300 University Parkway

(Address)
Sarasota. FL 34240

END OF SECTION

PB-7



F I INSURANCE
GROUP

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know all men by these presents: That the FCCI Insurance Company, a Corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the State of Florida (the “Corporation”) does make, constitute and appoint:

Joshua A. Etemadi; Edin R. Zukanovic; Kimberly D. Rose; Rachel L. Blackmore

Each, its true and lawful Attorney-In-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety, and
as its act and deed in all bonds and undertakings provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed
under this authority shall exceed the sum of (not to exceed $20,000,000.00): $20,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is made and executed by authority of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors. That
resolution also authorized any further action by the officers of the Company necessary to effect such transaction.

The signatures below and the seal of the Corporation may be affixed by facsimile, and any such facsimile
signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Corporation when so affixed and in the future with regard to any
bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

In witness whereof, the FCCI Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed by its duly authorized
officers and its corporate Seal to be hereunto affixed, this 23rd  day of July , 2020.

Attest: W/ DQ K/éﬂ——l - POny, \ Lo
Christina D. Welch, President 2 1%y Christopher Shoucair,
FCCI Insurance Company ~ S];f\L ( EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary
" S oao® FCCI Insurance Company

State of Florida
County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Christina D. Welch, who is personally known to me and who executed
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

My commission expires: 2/27/2027 Sk, PEGGY SNOW &E‘cﬁf‘?\%"‘@
. = Commisolon # HH 326535 Notary Public
VOEe s Fotruary 27, 2027

State of Florida
County of Sarasota

Before me this day personally appeared Christopher Shoucair, who is personally known to me and who executed
the foregoing document for the purposes expressed therein.

A
My commission expires: 2/27/2027 ‘iﬁ? 2 PE, GG, Y'm Cﬁm%ﬂm
XOUS  Eapiron Fobrury 27, 2027 Notary Public
CERTIFICATE

|, the undersigned Secretary of FCCI Insurance Company, a Florida Corporation, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore that the February 27, 2020
Resolution of the Board of Directors, referenced in said Power of Attorney, is now in force.

Dated this 26th  day of April , 2024

Christopher Shoucair, EVP, CFO, Treasurer, Secretary
FCCI Insurance Company

NSITIV)
5 SERmeE s,

1-IONA-3592-NA-04, 7/2021

N .
P,
)

oy o &

£y
DocuGard #04546 contains a security pantograph, blue background, heat-sensitive ink, coin-reactive watermark, and microtext printing on border. 1 e 02



